

Nos. 23-235, 23-236

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
U.S. FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, et al.,
Respondents.

and

DANCO LABORATORIES, L.L.C.,
Petitioner,

v.

ALLIANCE FOR HIPPOCRATIC MEDICINE, et al.,
Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writs Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
SECRETARY DAVID LONGLY BERNHARDT
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
JOHN C. SULLIVAN
Counsel of Record
JACE R. YARBROUGH
S|L LAW PLLC
610 Uptown Blvd., Suite 2000
Cedar Hill, Texas 75104
john.sullivan@the-sl-lawfirm.com
469.523.1351 T
469.613.0891 F

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Agency Decisions Are Often Guided By Entrenched Employees Acting On Their Own Policy Preferences	4
II. Uncritical Deference By Courts Is Unjustified In The Face Of Entrenched, Policy Preferences Driving Agency Action....	8
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>United States v. Morton Salt Co.</i> , 338 U.S. 632 (1950).....	8
RULE	
Rule 37	1
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Andrew Kolodny, <i>How FDA Failures Contributed to the Opioid Crisis</i> , 22 <i>AMA J. ETHICS</i> 744 (2020)	10
Christina Jewett, <i>F.D.A. Rushed a Drug for Pre-term Births. Did it Put Speed Over Science?</i> , <i>N.Y. Times</i> (Mar. 25, 2022)	9
Christopher Flavelle & Benjamin Bain, <i>Washington Bureaucrats Are Quietly Working to Undermine Trump’s Agenda</i> , <i>Bloomberg</i> (Dec. 18, 2017)	6
DAVID BERNHARDT, <i>YOU REPORT TO ME: ACCOUNTABILITY FOR THE FAILING ADMINISTRATIVE STATE</i> (2023).....	1, 2, 3, 7
DEBORAH BIRX, <i>SILENT INVASION: THE UNTOLD STORY OF THE TRUMP ADMINISTRATION, COVID-19, AND PREVENTING THE NEXT PANDEMIC BEFORE IT’S TOO LATE</i> (2022)	6
James Sherk, <i>Tales from the Swamp: How Federal Bureaucrats Resisted President Trump</i> , <i>America First Policy Institute</i> (Feb. 1, 2021)	4, 5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Jorg L. Spenkuch, Edoardo Teso, & Guo Xu, <i>Ideology and Performance in Public Organizations</i> , Nat'l Bureau of Economic Research (Apr. 2021)	5
Nancy Langston, <i>The Retreat from Precaution: Regulating Diethylstilbestrol (DES), Endocrine Disruptors, and Environmental Health</i> , 13 <i>Environmental History</i> 41 (2008).....	9
